

PUERTO RICO NARRATIVE REPORT 2014 – 2015
Major activities supported with state leadership funds and describe the extent to which these activities helped successful in implementing the goals of the state plan.  Specifically describe activities related to the implementation of career pathways.
 

The Puerto Rico Department of Education Adult Education Program promotes continuous learning and the integral development of the adult education student's social values. This is accomplished through an educational system that is free, accessible, effective, equitable and non-sectarian in public, private, and non-profit institutions.  

It is a guiding principle of the PRDE to promote services that are more flexible and tailored to the needs of the specific populations served by the various programs, these services are more streamlined and accessible to participants.  These include a comprehensive and integrated approaches, such as career pathways and sector strategies, for addressing the needs of businesses and workers, state of the art technology for better program management and student tracking and incorporate the use of technology into the learning process to provide students with an adequate preparation for the demands of a technologically oriented local and world market.

The activities and principles of the Adult Education Program that support and fulfill its vision and mission are:
· Promoting robust relationships across programs, enhance coordination and partnership with local entities and supportive service agencies for strengthened service delivery and  integration of services between core program such as the Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth program (Title I), the Wagner-Peyser Act Program (Title III), Department of Labor, and the Vocational Rehabilitation Program (Title I of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended by Title IV),  Department of Corrections Rehabilitation Centers, Vocational Education, and the Special Education and Regular Academic programs to further develop the educational progress, eliminate duplicity and maximize the availability of services to qualifying participants.
· Providing educational experiences that are in concert with the current needs and aspirations of the adult participant.

· Assisting adults to become literate and obtain the knowledge and skills for employment and economic self-sufficiency.
· Promoting the development of Adult Education Programs through equity of funding and services to eligible service providers from the public, private and non-profit sector.

· Implementation of the academic standards that provides a focus for coherent improvement in all components affecting teaching and learning, including curriculum, instruction, professional development, program leadership, student assessment, and  program monitoring and accountability that facilitate the mobility of the adult education student to the workforce.

· Promoting high quality professional development that support adult educators in learning and applying practices that are based on the most rigorous or scientifically valid research available.

·  Determining student achievement and program outcomes through an evaluation and reporting system that is systematic and reliable.

· Supporting ongoing engagement with employers and workforce development system partners in the design, delivery, and evaluation of career pathways educational programs, integrated education and training, and workforce preparation activities that are responsive to regional an local labor market demands. 

· Promoting program accountability through a management information system that is reliable and validates program outcomes. 
However special emphasis has been made this year to further develop the following activities:
· Regarding the development of a specialized and streamlined automated database and a supporting Management Information System (MIS) to permit the design and implementation of processes to set up and permit the follow up of the required cohorts. The project was developed and implemented in all phases. 

· 93 Administrative Assistance at the centers were given laptops so that they could input data to the MIS.

· 211 staff members (service providers and administrative assistance from the Adult Education Program) were trained in the management, use and data entry of the MIS. 
· The hiring of specialized personnel to develop and implement career pathways was achieved by contracting experts in this area.
· We were successful in our faculty development efforts, which included not only key administrators but also counselors, on the implementation of pathways to promote retention and enrollment in post secondary institutions.
· This year several activities were organized to provide high quality professional development to the Adult Education Programs (AEP) personnel. This included administrative personnel, counselors and teachers. 
· 100% of the counselors were trained on the following areas:  validation, placement, follow –up and transition of adult participants. We impacted 127 staff members.

· Two (2) workshops focused on rules and regulations related to academic, administrative and fiscal areas.  
·  62 teachers were trained in the use and integration of technology in the classroom so that they be trainers of other teachers. 

· Three (3) workshops to service providers of the 93 centers and private educational institutions in the following areas: integration of technology, program performance and management of the Adult Education Management Information System. 

· We continue training about the curriculum to AEP teachers.
· One (1) training for all AEP staff about the Conceptual Framework, Standards and Indicators of the Adult Education Program.
· Three (3) trainings about Best Plus standardized tests.
· Seven (7) trainings about the Academic Performance Report (NRS) to Executive Directors, School Directors and Administrative Auxiliary personnel (211 participants).
· Continued development and implementation of the curriculum aligned to the College and Career Readiness Standards (CCR), so as to facilitate the mobility of the adult education participants to post secondary education and the workforce.
· 62 centers were recipients of computer and science mobile labs. 
· A monitoring and compliance unit was established with the purpose of measuring how effective and efficient the AEP is, so that PRDE can guarantee a continuous improvement process as established by the federal government and to assure that the performance goals are met.  Programs are monitored based on a risk assessment tool.  Desk monitoring is part of an annual process during which all AEP programs are monitored for participant’s performance and audited for fiscal compliance.  85% of local programs were desk-monitored.
· An all inclusive activity integrating students, parents, teachers, directors, community, government agencies, non-for profit organizations and the private sector in which the schools were transformed into “living centers” where traditional educational services and 

                      the Adult Education Program transformed this centers into places where the families met    

                      and benefits from the services. 

Performance Data Analysis

Evaluation of the performance data for the reporting period and efforts to improve outcomes for the core indicators of performance.
Based on this year's results as shown in the tables below in all levels except one the Adult Education Program has exceeded the negotiated performance measures. Our population remains with the same profile as in years before. However there is a sustained percentage increment (this year is 49%, in year 2011 was 46%, in 2012 was 41% and in 2013 was 41%) in participants that are outside the labor market. This means that these individuals will not seek a job.  The average participant is male between the ages of 16 and 24 years, is living in a rural area, is unemployed and/or earning a low wage and is dependent on some kind of public assistance program (see Table 3). 
Summary of Effectiveness
Table 1: Literacy Skills Level Outcomes 
	2014-2015

	Literacy skill levels
	Participants

	Performance Percentage Negotiated
	Percentage that 
Completed level

	Diference 
	Performance Indicator


	
	M
	F
	
	
	
	

	Basic Education

	Beginning Literacy

ABE

 (0-1.9)
	174
	107
	29%
	58%
	29%
	Above Level

	Beginning Basic

Education ABE

 (2-3.9)
	117
	33
	39%
	29%
	-10%
	Under Level

	Low Intermediate ABE

 (4-5.9)
	148
	65
	31%
	38%
	7%
	Above Level

	High Intermediate ABE

 (6-8.9)
	1020
	496
	36%
	40%
	4%
	Above Level

	TOTALS
	1459
	701
	

	Secondary Education

	Low Adult Secondary

Education

 (9-10.9)
	2258
	1673
	35%
	51%
	16%
	Above Level

	High Adult Secondary

Education

 (11-12)
	3329
	2540
	31%
	36%
	5%
	Above Level

	TOTALS
	5587
	4213
	

	ESL

	ESL Beginning Literacy 
	550
	1137
	30%
	70%
	40%
	Above Level

	ESL Low beginning


	178
	442
	52%
	81%
	29%
	Above Level

	ESL High Beginning
	150
	355
	41%
	81%
	40%
	Above Level

	ESL Low Intermediate
	47
	172
	49%
	89%
	40%
	Above Level

	ESL High Intermediate 
	6
	22
	46%
	68%
	22%
	Above Level

	ESL Advanced 
	29
	58
	29%
	67%
	38%
	Above Level

	TOTALS
	960
	2186
	
	
	
	


Employment
Table 2: Employment Level Outcomes 
	2014-2015

	Performance

Measures*
	Number of Participants

Achieving

Outcome
	Performance Percentage Negotiated
	Percentage that 

Completed Level 
	DIFERENCE 
	PERFORMANCE STATUS

	Entered Employment
	239
	45%
	26%
	-19%
	Under Level

	Retained Employment
	198
	46%
	70%
	24%
	Above Level

	Earned a  High School Diploma
	2073
	72%
	100%
	28%
	Above Level

	Entered Postsecondary  Education or Training
	821
	64%
	54%
	-10%
	      Under Level


Population Profile
Table 3: Population Distribution 
	2014-2015

	Handicapped
	337
	2%
	AGES
	Male
	%
	Female
	%

	Employed
	  3168
	21%
	16-18
	3,477
	23%
	2,341
	15%

	Unemployed
	4585
	30%
	19-24
	1,747
	12%
	1,147
	8%

	Outside Labor Market
	7353
	49%
	25-44
	2,048
	14%
	2,512
	17%

	In Public Assisstance
	6383
	42%
	45-59
	579
	4%
	844
	6%

	Rural Area
	4236
	28%
	60 or more
	155
	1%
	256
	2%

	Low wages
	7154
	47%
	

	Displaced Home Worker
	305
	2%
	

	Single Parents
	1612
	11%
	

	Displaced Workers
	94
	.62%
	

	Learning Disabilities
	1532
	10%
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Efforts to improve outcomes for the core indicators of performance
1. Continuous high quality professional development for the Program’s teacher on Andragogy as well as educational orientations geared to the particular needs of the adult learner, so as to transform teaching according to the best scientific valid research available.
2. Continuous high quality professional development for teachers and personnel of the Program in the management of all of the curriculum documents such as: curriculum frames, standards, levels of thinking DOK (Depth of Knowledge, Wells, 2005), educational plans, and adult learning’s evaluation and assessment.
3. Continuous high quality professional development for Program’s teachers in the management of technological resources so as to achieve an effective insertion of the technology in the curriculum, as required by CCR’s.

4. Require accountability of both directors and teachers in the delivery of an appropriate and high quality education and at the same time strengthen evaluation practices based on scientific evidence and the best research findings.

Integration with Other Programs
Integration of activities funded under the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (AEFLA) with other adult education, career development, and employment and training activities.  Efforts to develop or advance career pathways systems that include career and technical education, postsecondary education, employers, and economic and workforce development. Include a description of how the eligible agency is being represented on the Local Workforce Investment Boards, the provision of core and other services through the One-Stop system and an estimate of the AEFLA funds being used to support activities and services through the One-Stop delivery system. 

Our most important activity to promote the AEFLA goals and activities centers on encouraging and promoting among participants, the acquisition of the skills required for success at the workplace and in the community. This is accomplished through proven educational activities designed for adult learning, based on Andragogy (how adults learn) and mastery of the essential knowledge and skills included in the Revised AEP Curricula.  It was conceptualized, developed and field tested to assure that once it is implemented in the classroom, participants have acquired the essential knowledge and skills outlined in the Common Core Readiness Standards, and most importantly, meet new industry and societal needs essential for personal and economic growth. 

The Adult Education Program Director and several of its staff have met with representatives from various public and private universities interested in providing assistance in the development of models geared to the those adults who may want to develop a job related skill at the post secondary level.  It may include vocational training, adult literacy courses and personal and job related counseling.
The Secretary of Education representative participates in the Governor’s Interagency Committee for the development of the Unified State Plan under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (Public Law 113-128) were the Department of Labor, Vocational Rehabilitation, Vocational Education and the Department of Education are represented.
The next step is to established articulated pathway systems to post secondary institutions and internships with local industry.  The pathways will permit essential practical experiences to reinforce the knowledge and skills acquired in the AEP. 
Integration of activities funded under the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (AEFLA)
In an effort of integrating activities funded under the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act with other adult education, career development, and employment and training activities a number of collaborative agreements and alliances has been established with the following:

· Alcoholics Anonymous Organization (AA)

· ANSI Caguas Consortium 

· Alianza Dominicana
Adult Education’s involvement on the PR Workforce Investment Board 
The Adult Education Program is represented in the State Workforce Investment Board by Prof. Anayantzie Altieri, PRDE Adult Education Program Director, which is the Puerto Rico Education Department Secretary representative.

During this year four meetings with the WIA Board were held to discuss services and requests implementations.  Written communications were sent to all Local Boards to establish priorities and services coordination.  Six dissemination activities were programmed and implemented to offer services to different communities and municipalities.

English Literacy/Civics (EL/C) Program

Describe the activities and services supported with EL/Civics funds, including the number of programs receiving EL/C grants and an estimate of the number of adult learners served.  

This year with the funds that support EL/Civics programs a total of 123 participants (43 male and 80 female) were served.   All participants were Hispanic with the majority in the 24-44 years age group. All participants were in level 1 and 80% completed the level. Four programs received EL/Civics grants. 
As mandated by WIOA Title II the AEP integrates English Literacy with Civics Education. Such services includes instruction in literacy and English Language acquisition and instruction on the rights and responsibilities of citizenship and civic participation and employability skills. The teaching integrates a comprehensive civic participation component into English Literacy. EL/Civics project stress contextualized learning in which language and literacy are developed through practical, immediately relevant, thematic units around civics education that is integrated into the skill areas of English reading, writing and speaking in English.  

Secondary School Credentials and Equivalencies

Describe the policies related to how PRDE awards a secondary school diploma or its equivalent to individuals who are no longer enrolled or required to be enrolled in secondary school under State law.  Include state recognized tests that are used to award the diploma as well as other criteria that may be recognized, such as competency-based or credit based methods. 
A high-school equivalency tests was developed locally, attuned to the AEP curricula and designed to measure the sets of skills participants need for success at the workplace and within the community.  Special attention was given to the development of study guides and learning materials to permit participants to learn the essential knowledge and skills deemed as essential for high school graduates.  Noteworthy results have been attained to date.  Upon passing all five (5) of the exams, test takers are issued a Puerto Rico Department of Education Diploma of high school equivalency. 
Adult Education Standards

Describe PRDE progress toward implementation of adult education college and career readiness (CCR) standards.  
The implementation of the new curriculum began in August 2013 with the official authorization by the Secretary of Education.  A full and detailed review of the CCR standards was conducted to determine difference between them and the ones in the AEP curriculum. The review process entailed:

· A general review and overview of the CCR’s. 
· A detailed study of differences in scope and content between the CCRs and the local AEP curriculum was conducted.
In terms of PRDE Adult Education Program progress towards implementation, we are moving forward at a good pace.  We hired academic content area facilitators to provide academic guidance and professional development for teacher so that they can understand CCRs. We have also provided technical assistance specific to Math Reasoning and English Communication to the educational staff.
Describe how the state has determined the standards to be representative of CCR and the timeline by which such standards will be or have been implemented by all local programs.  
In terms of the timeline by which standards will be implemented by all local programs, we put some policies into place in Circular Letter # 28- 2013-2014 (“Carta Circular Núm.2013-2014 Política Pública sobre la Organización y Funcionamiento del Programa de Educación para Adultos”).
We also have provided all teachers with a formal approved curriculum: standards, benchmarks, course syllabus and 300 lesson plans.  We completed strengthening of the administrative and academic AEP structure at the AEP Centers.  AEP continuous the acquisition of educational and support books and materials.  
Describe how the state is supporting the use of standards by local programs and state leadership funds that are being used to support implementation. 

1) Training the newly hired academic facilitators who will oversee the implementation of the curriculum in all AEP centers and activities. 

2) Training of AEP faculty in the curricular course content and in the development of new classroom activities. 
3) Training of teachers conducting the special reviews for participants taking a high school equivalency test.

4) Continued and constant review of the standards, benchmarks and syllabus of the curriculum.

5) Continue the pre and post testing process for all participants.

6) Provide technical assistance to all AEP centers teachers and staff.
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